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DAV. D J. KEAns, ^ffff*c*I

Iarn:ny 17,2003

Mr. David Kirshman
CA College of Arts and Crafts
5212Broadway
Oakland, CA 94618

Dear Mr. Kirshman and Maj. Summerfield:

Subject: Well Decommision at Former
Rc|000008?

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SEFNilCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PHOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay ParkrYay, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 3s7-9335

Majo,r A1 Sunmrerfield
Salvation Army
2794 Garden Steet
Oakland. CA 94601-1314

Salvation Army, 810 Clay Steet, Oakland, CA; Case No.

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure sunrnary fsr the above
referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank release is required at this
time. The onsiie monitoring well (MW-l) should be decommissioned, if it will no longer be monitored.
Please notiff this office upon completion of well destruction.

Well destruction permits rnay be obtarned from Alameda Cormty Public Works. They oan be roached at
(s l0) 670-5ss4.

Ifyou have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Sincerelv.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Robert Kitay, Aqua Science

salvationarmy{



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAUTH CARE SERVICES

O ofl Jae
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

RO0000083

January 10, 2003

Mr. David Kirshman
CA College of Arts and Crafts
5212 Broadway
Oakland, CA 94618

ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONi/ENTAL PROTECTION
1 13'l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suit€ 250
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

Maj. Al Summerfield
Salvation Army
2794 Garden Street
Oakland. CA 94601-1314

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS
REQUIRED 93 ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR @

Dear Mr. Kirshman and Major Summerfield:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to make a
determination that no further action is reouired at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please
notlfy this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions
within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In acmrdance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Hoalth & Safety Code, you must provide
certification to the local agency that all of the cunent record fee title owners have been informed of
the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20 days of the date of this
letter.

lf you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Betty Graham, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department{ES

sakationamyS



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

RO0000083

October 28, ?002

Mr. David Kirshman
Catifornia Cottege of Arts and Crafts
5212 Broadway
Oaktand, CA 94618

RE: Work Plan Approval for 810 Clay Street, Oakland,

eva chu
Hazardous l^ateriats Specialist

email: Robert Kitay, Aqua Science

satvationarmy-2

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 -

Alam6da. CA 94502-6577
1510) 567-6700
FAX {510} 337-9335

CA

Dear Mr. Kirshman:

I have compteted rMew of Aqua Science Engineers Inc. 's October 2002 Workplan for a
SolI Vapor Survey prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to coltect soil
vapor samples from two sampting points using a Geoprobe Point Run Tubing system is
acceptabte. Soil vapor samptes will be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE. Fiel'd
work shoutd commence within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by December 16'
2002. Ptease profrde at least 72 hours advance notice of field activities.

lf you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567'6762.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
. DAVID J. KEARS, Ag€ncy Director

&'-l l-<Jv

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFIONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwayr Suite 250
AlamedB, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

June 10, 2002

Mr. Jobn Nady
Nady Systems
6701 Shelknound St,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Nady:

Sr.rbject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000082,113?-1167 65' Ave.' Oakland, CA 94621

The subject site bas been refened to Alarneda Counfy Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program
(LOP), for case oversight by tte City ofoakland Fire Deparhnent Our office wods as an agent ofthe San
Francisco Regional Water Quslity Confol Board (SFRWCB) to oversee the investigation and cleanup of
peroleum underground fuel leak sites within the City ofoaHand. A Notice ofRespousibility (NOR) has
beer sent to your attediol notirying of rf is adminishative action.

We have received and reviewed the May 17, 2002 UST Removal Report prepared by Subsurface
Consulbnts, Inc./Fugo, which documerb the Februtry 2002 rerooval of four apgroxiruately 3'000 gallon'
and one approxirnately 2500 gallon UST aud the closure in-place of one approximately 2500 galon UST
from tlis site. The four 3,000 gallon USTs were locaied near Peabody Lane and were called the exterior
tanks as opposed to the two inlerior 2500 gallon anks, The coatents ofthese tanks were mainly naptha,
which appears in the gasoiine rangg gasoline and diesel petroleum hy&ocarbons as hdicated ftom the
a:ralysis ofthe contentc ofthe USTs. Low levels ofchlorinated solvents w€re detected in spil.and
groundwater samples and the liquid ftom the USTs. Bottom soil sarrples were collecied ftom bfleath the
fow 3000 gallon USTs aad from both ends of the 2500 gallon USTs. Groundwatsr $smples were collecled
from each ofthe ank pits after purging the liquid ftom the excavation, One ofthe 2500 gallon USTs
idertified as Tank 5 was closed in-place du€ to potntial risk io asbestos exposure. I{oles were observed il
tanks ftom each of the excavation pits. Our office has ttre following iechnical cornmen6 listed below

T€cbnical Comn€nts

l' Significant Total Petoleum Hydmcarbous in the gasoline, traptln, stoddard solv€nt' and diesel
range was reported ia reeidual soil and grab groundwater sanples collected during the tank
r€moval A releas€ of petoleum firel has occurted at lhis site, the extent of which nrust be
determined in accordance with Section 2724 of the California Underground Storage Tank

2.

3.

Regulaiioa Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16. The typical Scope ofCorrective Action coDsis8 of
the following phases; Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA), Soil and Water Lnvestigation (SWI),
Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Inplemeniation and Verification Monitoring.
Alihough piping runs ext€nd€d beyond each of the tank excavation pits, ody a few piping
sasples were collected adjacEnt to the UST$.
A ?50 gallon heatine oil tank was previowly removed in November 1998. Although the
contamination was limited ftom this r€nloval, ow ofEce did not receive a rank removal repod'



Mr. J. Nady
1137-1167 65thst, Oa&land CA 94608
RO0000082
June 10, 2002
Page 2

Tesbnical Report Request

Please submit ihe follcq/irg iecbnical r€ports to ow office according the following schethrle:

c luly 12, 2002- Soil and groundwater investigatiou work plan. Please also include any maps of the
piping runs and photos ofthe tank removals. Please indicate oa a revised Plate 4, the locotion of
all soil saryles, as there appeaxs to be some missing on tbe original.

. Iune 24, 2002- Please provide a copy ofthe : nk removal report for the former 750 g;allou heating
oil iark. Please be aware that MTBE and the other ether orygenates and lead scavengers should
be run in a groundwster saryle ftom beneath this fompr tark.

Pleas€ contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have aay questious.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chau files
Ms. S. Tor€nc€, Alarneda Couaty Distict Attomey Ofnc€
Mr. H. Gomea Oakland Fire Deparhent OES, 1605 MLK Jr. Wan Oakland , CA 94612
Ms. J. Alexander, Subsurface Consultanb Inc., 1000 Broadwan Suiie 200, Oaklaud CA94607
furqrl37.U67 65tb



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dire*or

O L)6' of 'd-2-

RO0000083

June 3, 2002

Maj. Al Summerlield
The Salvation Army
2794 Garden Street
Oakland, CA 94601-1314

RE: 81O Clay Streetr Oaklaad, CA

Dear Maj. Summerfield:

I have completed review of tJre case file for tlre above referenced site and
determined that the site does not qualiff for site closure at this time.
Additional information must be provided that: demonstrates residual soil
andlor groundwater vapors will not pose a risk to humarr health and
that the vertical extent of soil contamination near former boring SB-1 is
delineated.

At this time, please provide a workplan for the collection of data to
demonstrate that volatilization of vapors from soil ard/or groundwater
into the onsite building stfl.rcture will not pose a risk to human healttr
and to delineate the vertical extent of soil contamination.

The required workplan is due within 60 days of the date of this letter, or
by August 5, 2OO1. If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510)
567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

P.S, Please provide a name arld address of the new property owner of the above
referenced site.

email: Robert Kitay, Aqua Science

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbo. Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

saft'ationarmy- I



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

O a-t/-o 7

por5

January 11,2001

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION
.|131 Harbor Bay Parkriay, Suite 250
Alam6da, CA 94502.6577
(510) 5674700
FAX {5t01 337-9335

Mr. Robert Kitay
Aqua Science Engineers, lnc.
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
STID 6638

RE: The Salvation Army,8l0 Clay Street, Oakland, CA 94604

Dear Mr. Kitay:

I em prcparing the case closure summary for tle above site. To assist me in my task,
please provide the following infonnation to me:

I) Completed Unauthorized Release Form
2) Addresses of nearby sites used to determine groundwater flow direction
3) Depth below ground surface at which basement samples were taken
!) Copy ofthe well sampling log for groundwater samples collected on 2-19-2000
5) Any analytical data ( if available) for groundwater samples collected in tle

basement area (former gas station area)

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (Sl}j 567-6774.

Materials Specialist

Major Al Summerfield, Salvation Army, 810 Clay Street, pO Box 12397,
Oakland, CA 94604

Files

Cc:



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEBVICES
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

December I 1,2000

Major Al Summerfield
Salvation Army
810 Clay Street
Oakland, CA 94604
STID 6638

INTENT TO MAKEADETERMINATION TT{ATNO FIJRTI{ERACTION IS
REQUTRED OIR rSSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR SALVATION ARMY, 810 CLAY
STREET, OAKIAND, CA 94604

Dear Major Summerfield:

This letter is to infonn you that Alameda County Enviro nental Health Departrnent,
Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action is
required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notif this agency of any
input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of
the date ofthis letter.

In accordance with section25297.l5 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all ofthe cunent record fee title owners have
been infomred ofthe proposed action. Please provide fhis certification to this office
within 20 days ofthe date ofthis letter..

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact Larry Seto at
(51$ 567-6714.

Chuck Headiee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffiq City of Oakland Fire Departrnen! 1603 Martin Luther lfing,

Oakland, CA946l2
Larry Seto, Alameda County Environmental Health
Files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONIVIENTAL PFIOTECTION
1'|31 Ha6or Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Aiameda. CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

Sincerely,

omas Peacock
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

/2 - te '.oo

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency oirector F,OB3

December 11, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIF]ONI\4ENIAL PROTECTiCN
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*vr 'ay. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337--0335

Major Al Summerfield
Salvation Army
810 Clay Street
Oakland, CA94604
STID 6638

RE: Salvation Army, 810 Clay Street, Oakland, CA}46O4

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Major Surnmerfield :

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release ofhazardous substance, including
petoleum, has occuned from an underground storage tank (usr). section 2sz-ez.l5(a)
ofch. 6.7 ofthe Health & safety code requires the primary or active responsible party'to
notifi' all current record owners offee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal-, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determinatlon itrai no nnier
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identi{ied as the primary or
aclive responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) ciendar iays
ofreceipt of this notice, a complete mailing list ofall current record owners of fee titleio
the site' You may use the enclosed "list of landorryners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the,site changes, you must notifr the local agency of the change witlin 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of tle change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties wbo are the sole
landowner for the site.



I

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Major Al Summerfield
Salvation Army
810 Clay Steet
Oakland, CA 94604
December I 1, 2000
Page 2 of4

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, you
must certif to the local agency that all srnrent record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup pmposal (corrective action plan)

2) cousider a site closwe proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determinlng that no further action is required, or issuing i closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6774 should you have any questions about the content ofthis
letter.

ardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB



T

Major Al Summerfield
Salvation Army
810 Clay Steet
Oakland, CA94604
December 11,2000
Page 3 of 4

SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR(Site Name
and Address\

(Note: Fill out item I if there are multiple site landowners. Ifyou are the sole site
landowner, skip item I and fill out item 2.)

1 . In accordairce with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code,,I, (rygme pf nrimarv responsible nartv), ceftiry that the following is a
complete list of curent record fee title ov*ners and their mailine addresses for the
above site:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code,I, (.narne of primm_v responsible partv), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Name oflocal agency
Street address
City

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



/

Major Al Summerfield
Salvation Army
810 Clay Sheet
Oakland, CA94604
December 1 1, 2000
Page 4 of 4

SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

STIBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

ln accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
fuqme_efuiuql resoonsible party), certi$' that I have notified all responsible
landowners ofthe enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

- local agency intention to make a determination that no frrther action is reouired

_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cs: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, agency Director

LnF f r?-ctza",-

Eo83

September 18,2000

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda. CA 94502.6577
{510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 3s7'S335

Major Al Summerfield
Salvation Army
810 Clay Street
PO Box 12397
Oakland, CA 94604
STID 6638

RE: Salvation Army, 810 CIay Sreet, Oakland, CA 94604

Dear Major Summerfield:

I have reviewed the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated August 15,2000
that was prepared by Aqua Science Engineers Inc. This ofiice concurs with your
consultant's recommendation that this case be reviewed for case closure. Please have
your consultant prqrare a site summary report that includes the following:
(1) site history
(2) when the leak was first discovered
(3) Describe each phase ofthe investigation
(4) Describe each phase ofthe remediation
(5) Explanation why this site should be considered for closure

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567 -677 4 .

Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, 208 W. Pinrado, Danville, CA 94526
Leroy Griffrn, City of Oaklad Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,

Oakland, CA 94612
Files



I H,J{i{Tu=ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director p'&3

January 28, 2000

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-652
(510) 567€700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Major Al Summerfield
Salvation Army
810 Clay Street
PO Box i2397
Oakland, CA 94604
STID 6638

RE: Salvation Army, 810 Clay Street, Oakland CA 94604

Dear Major Summerfield:

I have reviewed the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, January 2000
Groundwater sampling. The groudwater sample conicted on January 6, 2000 was nottested for the presence of rpH(dieser). In futuri sampring events, ptease Lave your 

-

analytical laboratory test for tle presence of diesel in the loundivater sarrrples.

If you have any questions, please conlact me at (Sl0) 567_6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
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p63
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Ha|bor Bay Parl$,ey, Suite 250
Alameds, CA 94502-65n
(5r0) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

November 5, 1999

N{ajor AI Summerfield
The Salvation Armv
810 Clay Street
P0 Box 12397
Oakland, CA 94604
STID 6638

RE: The Salvarion Army, Bl0 Clay Street, Oakland, CA 94604

Dear l\{ajor Summerfi eld:

I have reviewed tle Report ofsoil and Groundwater Assessment dated october 25, 1999
that was prepared by Aqua science Engineers Inc. (ASE). ihis ofiice ag.*es with tL"
recommendation of ASE that groundwater samples be collected from rionitoring well
{r--t -on a quarterly basis forone year. After'this one-year perioa, your moniti'rinj
schedule can be reviewed for modification.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (Sl0) 567-6774.

Sr. [Iazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Leroy Griflin, City of0akland Fire Department, 1603 Martin Luther King
Oakland CA946t2

Files



DAVID J, KEARS, agency Direcror

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVTCES

AGENCY

.t .j g.t Ha6or Bay parkway, Suit€ ZSO
Atameda,CA 94502.6577

(sto) 337_9335 {FAX}

June29, 1999

lvtajor AI Summerfield
SaJvalion Armv
810 clay strii
PO Box lt391
Oakland, CA94604
STID 6638

RE: Salvation Army, 810 Clay Street, OaHand, CA 94604
Dear Major Summerfietd:

I have reviewed the workolan for a. soil and Groundwater Assessment dated June 16,1999 that was prepared by fuua Science fngineerr.- iiil-*.retunru.
Ifyou have any questions, please conract me at (510) 567_6774.

. Ilazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, 20g West El pintado Road, Danville,cA94526
Files
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Mr. Day W. Hilborn
3364 Sacramento Street.
San Francisco, CA 941lg
STID 6638

RE: Salvation Army, 810 Clay Streer, Oaktand" CA 94604

Der Mr. Hilborn:

IT:tjfI* fyr has informed $pleAa Cornty Environmerral Healrh (ACEril rhatn ntends to s€t irs Drooertv rocated ar 810 ct"y s#rrf o"u*4 c"tif;i"-da.' ffi;Manh 1999, eCnft has dn F. f*U genrJ, il **i.*]", 
"t 

f, the invesrigation mdygl"qq of soil and groundwater ;ffii"dt;;;; ,ffi.. over rte pasr three
il"rf,|hfr*:1""n 

Army has cooperdg firlly *in-*ieil*A it has ccr-amined ro do so

fl::f:*:,ll?!!*:^*g, srrucure, which incrudes abasement was buitt atthe
*:lg*"o_f-g::ll?e,dh"s"it;;o;,idffi 

-o",;ffi 
ffi iJfflTll'conducted on the site. Based on hrJuJl*-Jli^I 

erw*'rr'oFD''tsur IEDAJ wns
annerrff*hqr q n^r+:^_ ̂ ".'^r:llTrd aerial photographs and busineis direcrwi$, it
ffi;.'11"t*i:,ry,* oftrre rroqglty was r, "ri *l?"J"il#?.##Ti#"T#?
ln';Hl'"H:*::f::'i.lt:6,irr,r":lfu ffi ffi tffi ffi f#J,i:
from theproperty.

Baeed on the results ofthe

prcperrv had impactea zuusrfuiee-concfrlfr ffifrilffii|'fft"ff;ff. frffi ."in ard/or around areas zusoected of pr*t*-ly @rrttitg *aerground storage tanks.
ll{.g1.ryydwater samptes-were coflecred. TpH(dieset) was detecred in Boil andgroundwater samples colected frrom afl.tlnee lorings "t 

o,'n.unttudo", *"gilfril t ,ppm (ng/cg) to 1,000 DDm in soil samples and 
"t 

fo.*Jution* ruogirrgE;-:il;}il-
!ien2 to l,000ppb in grouno*"r*r*ipi*. ip'igiri# detected in onty the soilsample aad groundwater sampre cottectea n'om silii 

"o^".*t 
utions of 3,g00 p,pm and6r! 

"*,.respecrivety. Nrre-E *", *r du;;;d ; il;i or groundwarer samslesubTrttel for anatysis. Benzene-, r"t.'*e rrhyiil;; *d ;yffi ;; ;;;fr'rb"*,method detection limits in sampies cottecred i;;sB:i.;"r*n* was detect€d insamples sB-l and GW-l t€pb;ed .t *nd*"ai-* or izf,pn ana +l wrl.respectively.

f,



t o,.

At this time with the data and information availabre to this offcg no active remediationis required' $alvation A'nv was given 
"om 

r*i ."rtn i"m tris office that they need toi:stall. .at lea* .oT egund"ra.ter ri'ontt*r"e *"iii" il. iJn*a ao*,graient direcrion.once the well(s) are instaled, 
1 quanutyirouruwaG-moaitoring program w'r be .implemented' After one year-of moritorinE, th;;";it#; rchedute can be reviEwed formodification. Site closure will u. su"iJ ii* trJ ii[ pr3-;"t * o]s;i;H;rh"'environrnent and public health.

A lameda.county Environmentat Hearth , r,ocal oversight program coruiders sarvationArmy to be. the pimariry responsibre p.fo t, ;;""dil*ith the ,emediation ofaon'flunarron at the sit+ and {,llmedri county eryects that sarvation .&tiy wilr continueto implement the current remedial 
""tion 

pran uotii oior*" ir ouruio.o. rr,'r, i.giil--Board does not pursue prospective p*.trr*or *tr."" ttt" pi**'y ."rpoorior" 
-plrtyl,

the financial resources ttecessary to:conduot the remJiatioq and where that responsibleparty is satisfactority engaged in active remediation.

Ifyou have any questions, pleas-e contact me rt (Sl0) 567_6774

Cc: tvlajor A,l Summerfield, Salvatio_n A,rmy, Bl0 Clay Srred, p.O. Box 11397,
_ , l-_ oaktan4 CAi4604
Leroy Griffirl Crty. of Oakland-Fire Deparftnent, 505_l4e Sftet, f floor,

Oaktan4 CA 945612
Files

! ,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Dtreaor

Iune22,1999

Major Al Summerfield
SalvationArmy
810 Clay Street
P.O. Box 12397
Oakland, CA946O4
STID 6638

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} s87-6700
(510) 337-S335 (FAX)

RE: Salvation ArmS 810 Clay Streer, Oakland, CA}46A4

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear lvlajor Summerf ield :

This letter is to inform you ofnew regisrative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
clozure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardo* *rrt*d, including
petroleum, has occurred from^an underground storage tank (usr). section 252-92.15(a)
of ch. 6.7 of the Health & safety c,ode-requires the*primary or active responsibre pariy to
notify all current record owners offee titlgto the siti of tja site cleanup propora.l', z) u 

-

site closure proposat 3) a local agency intention to *"k" u d.t"r-ioation ihairro furtle.
action is require4 and a) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. section
25297 .15(b) requires the local agency io take all reasonabre steps to accommodate
responsible l3ldowners' participation in the cteanup or site crosure p.o"ot *d io
consider their input and recommendations.

Fo^r purposes ofimplementing these sectiong you have been identified as the primary or
active respo-nsible party. Please.provideto this agency, within twenty (?0) ciendar iays
ofreceipt ofthis noticg a complete mailing list olail iunent record owners offee titleio
the site. You may use tre enclosed "list of tandowners" form (sample letter z) as a
temrlate to comply with this requirement. Ifthe list ofcurrent record owners of fee title
to the-sixe changes, you must notify the local agency ofthe change rarithin 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe changel

{_rou are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsibre parties who are the sore
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: Salvation Army, 810 Clay Streeq Oaklan{ CA 94604
June 22, 1999
Page2 of?

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.? ofthe Health & Safety Code, you
must certi$r to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed ofthe proposed action before tle local agency may do any ofthe
following:

l) consider a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use tle enclosed "notice ofproposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a clozure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessaxy to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and wilt consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (5 I 0) 567 477 4 should you have any quesrions about the content of tlis
Iettef.

Srncerely, , -,
/ --#7,ffr

Larry Seto
Sr. llazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headleg RWQCB



SA&IPI-E LETTER (2): LIST OF LAI.IDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
Citl'

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE owNERs FoR (Site Name
mdAd*ess)

(Note: Fill out item 1 ifthere are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item I and fill out item Z.)

L In aocordance with section25297.lS(a) of Chapter 6.? ofthe Health & Safety
Code, I, (n.ane of primary responsiblc parvl, certi* that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addreises for the
above site:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of tho Health & Safety
Codq I, (ltane of prinmry reslnnsihle odrty), certi$ that I arn the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party



Name of primary responsible party

SAI\4PLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF pROpOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE Of PROPOSED ACTION SUBMTTED TO LOCAL AcENCy
FOR (Site rVane nd Ad& e s s'S

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) ofChapter 6.T ofthe Health & Safety Code, I,
(narye ol wfmary resorci e psrnl. certi$ thx I have notified all responsible
landowners ofthe enclosed proposed action Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action ptan)

_ site closure proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination t}at no further action is required

_ local agency intention to issue a closwe lettef,

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary nisponsible party

co: Names and addresses ofall record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Aqency Dtrecror

Ine22,19919

Major AI Summerfield
Salvation"{rmy
810 Clay Street
P.O. Box 12397
Oakland, CA 94604
STID 6638

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suit€ 250
Alameda, CA 94502S577
(5r0) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: Salvation Army, 810 Clay Street, Oaklan{ CAg4604

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREIVIENTS

Dear Ivlajor Summerfi eld:

This letter is to inform you ofngw legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substaaci, including
petroleum, hasoccun€d fromanunderground storagetank(uST). secrion25ist.ts(^)
of ch' 6.7 ofthe Health & safety code-requires the-primary or active responsible partyio
notify all current record owners of fee tiflJto the siti of: lja site cleanup p.oposat', zy a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination ih*t- oo furtfie,
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to iss'e a closure letter. se$ion
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to acmmmodate
responsible landowners' partieipation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes ofimplementing these sections, you have been identified as the primfi-y or
a$ve lesnogille party. Please,provide to thii agency, within twenty (20) caiendar days
of receip of this noticg a complete mailing list of a[ cunent record owners of fee title to
the site' You may use tle enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample lenrr ?) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Ifthe list of current record owners'of fee title
to the site changes, you must notif' the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

Ifyou are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are tle sole
landowner for the site.
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ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVTD J. KEAR., ^f":rE#:,I R.les3

May25, l*9

Mr. Robert Kitay
Aqua Science Engineers
208 W. El Pintado Road
Danvilfe, CA94526
STID 6633

RE: 810 Clay StreeL Oakland, CA 94604

Dear Mr. Kitay:

lt.pT ly p"Tryion today, tlre subsurface invesrigation forthe abwe site must
lnclude the installation ofat l6ag1gne grourxlrvlt€r monitcring welt in the verified
downgradient direction.

Ifyou have any questions, please contac.t me at (510) 567_6774.

r. Ilazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Major At Summerfleld, The Salvation Army,8l0 Clay Street, p.O. Box 12397,
Oakland, CA 94604

. Leroy Griffitr, City of Oaktand Fire Departmenl 505_l4th Streeq Zft Floor,
Oakland, CA946I? .

Files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENV'RONMENTAL PFOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 2S0
Alameda, CA 94502$577
{510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

Certifiedl4ailer g P 368 729 372

ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

May 19, 1999

Major Al Summerfield
The Salvation fumy
810 Clay Street
P.O. Box 12397
Oakland, CA94604
STID 6638

RE: 810 Clay Street, Oakland, CA 94604

Dear Major Summerfield:

I have reviewed the Report of soil and Groundwater Assessment dated Ap,il27 , lggg
that was.prepared-by Aqua science Engineers. chromalab, a state certifiid laboratory
analyeed.a groundrffater sample collected from boring BH-b, and detected 3,100 ppb
TPXfuas) 1,000 TPH(diesel), 540 ppb benzene, 250 ppb ethytbenzene and if ppiliotat
xylenes. Please submit a subsurface workplan to determine the lateral and vertiial extent
of contamination within 30 days ofthe receipt ofthis letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Materials Specialist

Leroy Griffiq City of Oakland Fire Departmef,r, 505-l4d' Streer, 7s Floor,
Oakland, CA 94612

Rob€rt Kilay, Aqua Science Engineers, 208 W. El pintado Road,
Danville. CA94SZ6

Files

Cc:



oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector Fo*83

April 7, 1999

ENVIRONMENTAL I.IEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMEMTAL PFOTECTIOIiI (LOP)
1131 Hafbitr Bay Paftwdy, Suite 250
Ahnsda, CA 94502.C577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {5101 337-5335

Nfajor Al Summerfield
The Salvation Army
810 Clay Street
P.O. Box 12397
Oakland, CA94604

: 810 Clay Street, OaHand, CA94604

Dear Major Summerfield:

I have reviewed the Workplan for a Soil and Grouldrufiter AssEssrn€nt ddted b{fth 3 I,
1999, and it's addendum dared April 5, 1999 thar was prepared by Aqua Scienre
Engineers for the above site. The workplan is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contarr me d. grc) 567-6774.

. Ilazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Leroy Griffiq City of Oakland-Fire Departrnerat, 505-14th Street, 7n Floor,
Oaklan4 CA94612

Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, 208 W. El Pintado R,oad"
Danville- CA94526

Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor Ro*ea

certifiedMairer #L frc %6 5tO
March 5, 1999

Majm Al Summerfield
The Salvation Army
810 Clay Street
P.O. Box 12397
OaHand, CA94604

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECNON (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 9450?-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337.9335

RE: 8lO Cley Street Oaktand, CA 94604

Dear IVIajor Summerfi eld:

I have reviewed the soil and Groundwater sampting Report dated January 25, 1999 thfi
was prepared by ceres Associates. Three (3) Geopmbe borings were advanced in ad/or
T-ot1t1d- geg suspected of previously containing underground storage tanks on January
'l l, 1999. Soil and groundwater samples were takefl. Up to l00O ppn! 3g00 ppn\ 2"
ppm ofTPH(diesel), TPI(gras), and benzene respcctively were detected in thi ioil
samples. Up to 610 ppb, 610 ppb, and 42 ppb ofTpH(diesel), TpH(gas), and benzene
respectively were detected in the groundwater sample.

An additionat subsurface investigation needs to be mnducted to define the extent ofsoil
. and groundwater impact by the paroleum hydrocarbons retease at the above site.

Iq accordance to Title 23, california code ofRegulations, Article 11, you are require to
submit a soil and water Irwestigation wor$tan within 45 days of the receipt of ti'ris
letter. This workplan must be prepared by a state of california-Registered 

-ceologist,

Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered CMI Engineer.

Ifyou have any questions, please contad me at (SIO) 567-6774.

Leroy Griffiq City of Oakland-Fire D€partment, 505-14& Stre*, Zt fboq
Oakland, CA 9461?

Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineersi 208 W. El pintado Road,
Danville, CA 94526

Files


